

No. 22-200

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

SLACK TECHNOLOGIES, LLC  
(F/K/A SLACK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.), ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FIYYAZ PIRANI,

*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

Lawrence P. Eigel  
BRAGAR EAGEL &  
SQUIRE, P.C.  
810 Seventh Avenue  
Suite 620  
New York, NY 10019

Melissa A. Fortunato  
Marion C. Passmore  
BRAGAR EAGEL &  
SQUIRE, P.C.  
580 California Street  
Suite 1200  
San Francisco, CA 94104

Thomas C. Goldstein  
Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
Erica Oleszczuk Evans  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....   | i  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | v  |
| BRIEF OF RESPONDENT .....  | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 3  |
| I. Legal Background .....  | 3  |
| A. History And Purposes Of The<br>Securities Act .....   | 3  |
| B. The Securities Act And Its Requirements .....   | 4  |
| 1. Registration Statements .....   | 4  |
| 2. Prospectuses .....  | 5  |
| 3. Civil Liability Provisions.....   | 6  |
| II. Background On Securities Trading .....   | 7  |
| A. Trading And Registration Statements.....  | 8  |
| B. Direct Listings .....   | 10 |
| III. Factual and Procedural Background.....  | 13 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 17 |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 20 |
| I. Section 11 Is Not Limited To<br>Registered Shares. ....   | 20 |
| A. Section 11 Applies To Any Security<br>Whose Sale Is Permitted Only Because Of<br>The Filing Of The Challenged<br>Registration Statement. .... | 21 |
| 1. The Difference Between The Parties’<br>Interpretation Of “Such Security” Is<br>Narrow. ....   | 22 |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| 2. | The Ninth Circuit’s Reading Better Comports With The Act’s Text.....  | 23 |
| 3. | The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Better Fits The Statute’s Design And Purposes.....                                 | 24 |
| 4. | Petitioners’ Reading Leads To Arbitrary, Bizarre Results Congress Could Not Have Intended. ....                       | 27 |
| B. | Petitioners’ Contrary Arguments Lack Merit.....   | 29 |
| 1. | Petitioners’ Textual Arguments Fail.....  | 29 |
| 2. | Congress Did Not Make Up For Section 11’s Strict Standards By Giving It Limited Reach And Random Application.....     | 32 |
| 3. | The ’34 Act Did Not Alter The Meaning Or Scope Of The ’33 Act’s Civil Liability Provisions.....                       | 33 |
| 4. | Petitioners’ Reliance On <i>Barnes</i> Is Misplaced.....  | 35 |
| 5. | The SEC Has Never Endorsed Petitioners’ Position. ....  | 37 |
| 6. | Petitioners’ Policy Objections Are Irrelevant And Unpersuasive. ....  | 38 |
| 7. | The Untenable Consequences Of Petitioners’ Interpretation Are Not The Result Of Modern, Unforeseen Developments. .... | 39 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| II. Section 12 Is Not Limited To<br>Registered Shares. ....  | 39 |
| III. If The Court Holds That Section 11 Or 12 Is<br>Limited To Registered Shares, It Should<br>Remand To Allow Further Consideration Of<br>The Standards For Pleading And Proving<br>Statutory Standing..... | 45 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 50 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |                       |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....                                   | 46                    |
| <i>Barnes v. Osofsky</i> ,<br>373 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1967) .....                           | 19, 23, 35-38, 49     |
| <i>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017) .....     | 28                    |
| <i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 481 (2006) .....                          | 23                    |
| <i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> ,<br>425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....                     | 33                    |
| <i>Gallardo ex rel. Vassallo v. Marsteller</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 1751 (2022) .....          | 41                    |
| <i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys.</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021) ..... | 49                    |
| <i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....                             | 16, 19, 32, 34, 41-44 |
| <i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 258 (2014) .....         | 49                    |
| <i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> ,<br>459 U.S. 375 (1983) .....                  | 4, 6, 20, 21, 33-35   |
| <i>In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013) .....    | 48                    |
| <i>Kirkwood v. Taylor</i> ,<br>590 F. Supp. 1375 (D. Minn. 1984) .....                    | 36                    |
| <i>Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.</i> ,<br>402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005) .....                  | 36, 47, 48            |
| <i>Loughrin v. United States</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 351 (2014) .....                           | 40                    |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 27 (2011) .....                    | 46     |
| <i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) .....                              | 34     |
| <i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 622 (1988) .....  | 23, 40 |
| <i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>426 U.S. 148 (1976) .....                       | 34     |
| <i>SEC v. Chinese Consol. Benevolent Ass'n</i> ,<br>120 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1941) .....           | 26     |
| <i>SEC v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> ,<br>346 U.S. 119 (1953) .....                                 | 49     |
| <i>SEC v. Cap. Gains Rsch. Bureau, Inc.</i> ,<br>375 U.S. 180 (1963) .....                      | 29     |
| <i>Tsirekidze v. Syntax-Brilliant Corp.</i> ,<br>2009 WL 2151838 (D. Ariz. July 17, 2009) ..... | 36     |
| <i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Rsch., Inc.</i> ,<br>395 U.S. 100 (1969) .....               | 47     |

### Statutes

|  |                              |
|--|------------------------------|
| Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a <i>et seq.</i> |                              |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(10) .....                         | 5, 40                        |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(11) .....                         | 5                            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(3) .....                          | 30                           |
| Sec. 3, 15 U.S.C. § 77c .....                        | 4, 24, 42, 45                |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77c(a) .....                             | 24                           |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77c(a)(2) .....                          | 30                           |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77c(b)(1) .....                          | 30                           |
| Sec. 4, 15 U.S.C. § 77d .....                        | 4, 5, 11, 12, 23, 24, 26, 42 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77d(a) .....                             | 24                           |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77d(a)(1) .....                          | 5, 11, 26                    |

|                               |  |
|-------------------------------|--|
| 15 U.S.C. § 77d(a)(3)(B)..... | 23   |
| Sec. 5, 15 U.S.C. § 77e.....  | 4, 23, 24, 30, 49  |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77e(a)(1).....    | 4  |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77e(b)(1).....    | 5, 23  |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77e(c).....       | 4  |
| Sec. 6, 15 U.S.C. § 77f.....  | 4, 8, 30   |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77f(a).....       | 8, 22, 30  |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77f(b)(1) .....   | 31   |
| Sec. 7, 15 U.S.C. § 77g.....  | 4  |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77g(a)(1).....    | 25   |
| Sec. 8, 15 U.S.C. § 77h.....  | 4  |
| Sec. 10, 15 U.S.C. § 77j..... | 24, 29, 43, 44   |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77j(a)(1) .....   | 5, 44  |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77j(f).....       | 24, 29   |
| Sec. 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k..... | 6, 7, 9, 10, 12-15, 17-27,<br>29-31, 33-35, 37, 38, 40, 45, 46, 48 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77k(a).....       | 1, 6, 15, 21, 33   |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77k(b).....       | 6, 33  |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77k(e).....       | 7, 31, 33  |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77k(g).....       | 31   |
| Sec. 12, 15 U.S.C. § 77l..... | 6, 7, 16, 19, 39-45  |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77l(a).....       | 7, 41  |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2) .....   | 1, 7, 16, 40, 42, 44   |
| Sec. 13, 15 U.S.C. § 77m..... | 7, 33  |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a).....       | 34   |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(1).....    | 3  |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77aa .....        | 4, 25  |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| Securities Exchange Act of 1934,<br>15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> |                |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78b(a)(11).....  | 26             |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78f(a).....  | 27             |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78f(b)(1) .....  | 27             |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78f(b)(5) .....  | 27, 38         |
| Sec. 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....                               | 18, 33, 34, 35 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(2)(C)(i) .....                                  | 27, 38         |

### Regulations

|                             |                   |
|-----------------------------|-------------------|
| 17 C.F.R. § 230.144.....    | 5, 11, 12, 14, 26 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 230.144(c)..... | 26                |

### Other Authorities

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Andy Clubok et al., <i>Complex and Novel Section 11 Liability Issues of Direct Listings</i> ,<br>ALM LAW.COM Corporate Counsel (Dec. 20,<br>2019), <a href="https://www.law.com/corpcounsel/2019/12/20/complex-and-novel-section-11-liability-issues-of-direct-listings/?slreturn=20220928204408">https://www.law.com/corpcounsel/2019/12/20/complex-and-novel-section-11-liability-issues-of-direct-listings/?slreturn=20220928204408</a> ..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Concise Oxford Dictionary of Current English</i><br>(1931 ed.) .....  | 30     |
| Cuemath, Probability, <a href="https://www.cuemath.com/data/probability/">https://www.cuemath.com/data/probability/</a> (last visited Feb. 27, 2023) .....   | 14     |
| Boris Feldman, A Modest Strategy for<br>Combatting Frivolous IPO Lawsuits, Harv. L.<br>Sch. Forum on Corp. Governance (Mar. 13,<br>2015), <a href="https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2015/03/13/a-modest-strategy-for-combatting-frivolous-ipo-lawsuits/">https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2015/03/13/a-modest-strategy-for-combatting-frivolous-ipo-lawsuits/</a> .....  | 9      |

|   |                     |
|---|---------------------|
| Jill E. Fisch & Jonah B. Gelbach, <i>Power and Statistical Significance in Securities Fraud Litigation</i> , 11 Harv. Bus. L. Rev. 55 (2021) .....  | 47                  |
| H.R. Rep. No. 73-85 (1933) .....  | 1, 2, 6, 29, 32, 45 |
| Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>Federal Securities Law</i> (4th ed.) .....   | 41                  |
| Elisabeth Keller & Gregory A. Gehlmann, <i>Introductory Comment: Historical Introduction to the Securities Act of 1933 and the Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , 49 Ohio State L.J. 329 (1988) .....  | 33                  |
| NYSE Listed Company Manual § 102.01B n.E .....  | 11                  |
| Brent A. Olson, <i>Publicly Traded Corporations Handbook</i> (2022) .....   | 48                  |
| Order Approving a Proposed Rule Change to Modify the Provisions Relating to Direct Listings, Exchange Act Release No. 34-90768, 85 Fed. Reg. 85,807 (Dec. 22, 2020) .....   | 37                  |
| Order Approving Proposed Rule Change To Determine That a Company Meets the Exchange's Market Value Requirements by Relying on a Third-Party Valuation of the Company, Exchange Act Release No. 34-58550, 73 Fed. Reg. 54,442 (Sept. 19, 2008) ... | 10, 25              |
| Order Granting Accelerated Approval of Proposed Rule Change to Amend Section 102.01B of the NYSE Listed Company Manual, Exchange Act Release No. 34-82,627, 83 Fed. Reg. 5650 (Feb. 8, 2018) .....  | 12, 25              |
| S. Rep. No. 73-47 (1933) .....  | 3, 4, 32, 34        |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| SEC, “Restricted” Securities: Removing the Restrictive Legend, <a href="https://www.sec.gov/answers/restric.htm">https://www.sec.gov/answers/restric.htm</a> (last modified Jan. 16, 2013) .....   | 9  |
| Joel Seligman, <i>The Transformation of Wall Street: A History of the Securities and Exchange Commission and Modern Corporate Finance</i> (1982).....  | 6  |
| Slack Techs., Inc., Post-Effective Amendment No. 1 to Form S-1 Registration Statement (Sept. 5, 2019), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1764925/000176492519000176/post-effectivemendment.htm">https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1764925/000176492519000176/post-effectivemendment.htm</a> ..... | 13 |
| U.S. Inflation Calculator, <a href="https://www.usinflationcalculator.com">https://www.usinflationcalculator.com</a> (last visited Feb. 27, 2023).....   | 1  |
| Use of Legends and Stop-Transfer Instructions as Evidence of Nonpublic Offering, Securities Act Release No. 33-5121, 1971 WL 120470 (Feb. 1, 1971) .....   | 9  |
| WolframAlpha, <a href="https://www.wolframalpha.com/input?i2d=true&amp;i=Power%5B.58%2C30000%5D">https://www.wolframalpha.com/input?i2d=true&amp;i=Power%5B.58%2C30000%5D</a> (last visited Feb. 27, 2023).....  | 14 |
